

No. 12-536

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON AND THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court For
The District of Columbia*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PROFESSOR LAWRENCE LESSIG IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID H. GANS

CONSTITUTIONAL

ACCOUNTABILITY

CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT, HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE REFLECT THE FRAMERS’ BROAD INTEREST IN PREVENTING THE APPEARANCE AND REALITY OF CORRUPTION | 5 |
| A. In Drafting The Constitution, The Framers Were Keenly Concerned With Preventing Both “Dependence Corruption” And <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption | 5 |
| B. The Text Of The Constitution Provides Specific Restrictions Designed To Limit Temptations And Opportunities For Corruption In Government..... | 11 |
| C. The Constitution’s Structure Was Designed To Erect “Every Practicable Obstacle” Against Corruption | 15 |

II. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS HAVE EXPANDED PROTECTION AGAINST CORRUPTION21

III. COURT PRECEDENT REFLECTS THE FRAMERS' UNDERSTANDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT HAS BROAD AUTHORITY TO COMBAT CORRUPTION26

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) | 8, 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 3, 5, 23, 27 |
| <i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) | 27 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) | 28 |
| <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 5, 11, 28, 30 |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) | 22 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u> | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 | 14 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3 | 23 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 3 | 14 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 2 | 11 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 | 13 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 5..... | 15 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... | 17 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | 23 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XXVII..... | 27 |
| 120 CONG. REC. (1974) | 30 |
| Sen. Joseph Bristow, <i>The Direct Election of Senators</i> , in CONGRESSIONAL SERIAL SET ISSUE 6177 (U.S. G.P.O. 1912) | 25, 26 |
| <u>Books, Articles and Miscellaneous</u> | |
| 18 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 13 (1994) | 13 |
| AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1998)..... | 22, 26 |
| Zachary S. Brugman, <i>The Bipartisan Promise of 1776: The Republican Form and its Manner of Election</i> (2012) | 20 |
| THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION (ELLIOT'S DEBATES) (Jonathan Elliot ed.) (1836) .. | 2, 6, 19, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1966)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Lisa Hill, <i>Adam Smith and the Theme of Corruption</i> , 68 REV. POL. 636 (2006) | 14 |
| Lawrence Lessig, <i>A Reply to Professor Hasen</i> , 126 HARV. L. REV. 61 (2013) | 14 |
| LAWRENCE LESSIG, <i>REPUBLIC, LOST</i> (2011)..... | 11, 14 |
| DAVID ROBERTSON, <i>DEBATES AND OTHER PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION OF VIRGINIA</i> (2d ed. 1805) (1788) | 13 |
| THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed. 2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ralph A. Rossum, <i>The Irony of Constitutional Democracy: Federalism, The Supreme Court, and the Seventeenth Amendment</i> , 36 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 671 (1999)..... | 22, 23 |
| James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. POL. 174 (1994) | 6, 7, 9 |
| Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 CORNELL L. REV. 341 (2009) | 7, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| John Joseph Wallis, <i>The Concept of Systematic Corruption in American History</i> , in CORRUPTION AND REFORM: LESSONS FROM AMERICA’S ECONOMIC HISTORY (Edward L. Glaeser & Claudia Goldin eds. 2006) | 9 |
